Alcoa’s internal metal pricing arrangements, hedging arrangements and allocation of head office costs), (ii) potential
differences between IFRS and US GAAP that can not with reasonable effort be adjusted for in retrospect, and (iii)
potential differences in accounting policies between the two companies that we have not been able to assess as per
the date of this Memorandum. In accordance with EU regulations, no pro forma adjustments are done to give effect
to (a) any integration costs that may be incurred as a result of the acquisition, (b) synergies, operating efficiencies
and cost savings that are expected to result from the acquisition, (c) benefits expected to be derived from the
Combined Company’s growth projects or expansions, or (d) restructuring charges that may be incurred to fully
integrate and operate the combined organisation more efficiently.

 70

Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT 2006

Historical unadjusted Historical unadjusted GAAP and Unaudited pro forma

 IFRS information Carve-out US GAAP pro forma Notes financial information

Amounts in NOK million Orkla Group ACES (unaudited) adjustments (unaudited) Orkla incl. ACES

Operating revenues 52 683 15 852 68 535

Other operating expenses -45 800 -15 220 -55 a, b, c -61 075

Depreciations and write-downs property, plant and equipment -1 799 -473 170 b, c -2 102

Amortisation intangible assets -216 -15 -231

Other income and expenses -388 -388

Operating profit 4 480 144 115 4 739

Profit from associates 289 289

Dividends 769 769

Gains and losses/write-downs Share portfolio 3 271 3 271

Financial items, net -284 -12 12 d -284

Profit before taxes 8 525 132 127 8 784

Taxes -1 346 -52 -50 -1 448

Profit after taxes 7 179 80 77 7 336

Discontinued operations 4 109 4 109

Profit for the year 11 288 80 77 11 445

Minority interests' share of profit 52 171 e 223

Profit attributable to equity holders 11 236 11 222

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2006

Historical unadjusted Historical unadjusted GAAP Unaudited pro forma

 IFRS information Carve-out US GAAP and pro forma Notes financial information

Amounts in NOK million Orkla Group ACES (unaudited) adjustments (unaudited) Orkla incl. ACES

Intangible assets 17 571 240 -994 c, e 16 817

Property, plant and equipment 16 568 3 195 -163 b,c 19 600

Financial non-current assets 7 914 1 7 915

Non-current assets 42 053 3 436 -1 157 44 332

Assets held for sale 113 113

Inventories 6 510 1 293 294 a, c 8 097

Receivables 10 924 2 053 12 977

Share Portfolio 18 224 18 224

Cash and cash equivalents 1 788 21 1 809

Current assets 37 446 3 367 294 41 107

Assets   79 612 6 803 -863 85 552

Paid-in equity 2 008 2 008

Earned equity 45 765 4 106 -3 357 e 46 514

Minority interests 336 2 694 e 3 030

Equity 48 109 4 106 -663 51 552

Provisions 5 308 473 52 5 833

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 10 849 326 -252 d 10 923

Current interest-bearing liabilities 3 552 71 3 623

Other current liabilities 11 794 1 827 13 621

Equity and Liabilities 79 612 6 803 -863 85 552

 71

Notes

1. Basis for preparation

All the pro forma adjustments are based on information provided by Alcoa and only a high level review of potential
differences between US GAAP and the accounting policies applied by the Orkla Group (IFRS).

The figures from ACES in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information have been translated from USD
to NOK at the rate of 6.4134 for the income statement (reflecting unweighted average exchange rate for 2006) and
6.25510 for the balance sheet (exchange rate on December 31, 2006, the balance sheet date).

Tax rate (39%) used in relation to both the pro forma adjustments and the purchase price allocation, is based on the